
Licensing of 
Alcohol and 

Gambling Sub-
Committee 

Agenda 

 
1 

 

WEDNESDAY 27 OCTOBER 2021 AT 2.00 PM 
 

Council Chamber, The Forum 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
Substitute Members: 
Councillors  
 
 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES   
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
4. PROCEDURE OF THE HEARING  (Pages 2 - 3) 

 
5. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003  (Pages 4 - 

38) 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURE 
 
The procedure of the Sub-Committee will be as follows: 
 
1. The Chair will open the meeting by: 

(a) Introducing the Members of the Sub-Committee (at the same time 
indicating any change in membership), and the Officers present, to the 
parties and any other person in attendance, including any 
representative of the press; 

(b) stating the nature of the matter to be considered, (including a reference 
to the name of the premises or place concerned) and 

(c) explaining the procedure to be followed. 
 
2. The Chair will ask those present to introduce themselves and: 

(a) if any party, without prior notice, fails to attend or to be represented, the 
Sub-Committee will consider whether or not it is necessary in the public 
interest to adjourn the hearing to a specified date; 

(b) if any party is unaccompanied, the Chair will clarify whether that party 
understood it was permissible to have a representative; 

(c) the Chair will establish whether it is proposed anyone speak as a 
spokesperson; 

(d) the Sub-Committee will consider:  
(i) any properly ma
[...]
 
13. Members of the Sub-Committee will discuss what has been said and written 

on the matter before them and make their decision. The Chair may request 
that the applicant or licence holder, other persons, representatives (if any) 
and any Officer present (with the exception of the Legal Officer and Corporate 
and Democratic Services Officer) withdraw during this process – if any further 
clarification or information is required from any person, all parties will be 
recalled. 

 
14. The Chair will confirm the decision, the reasons for the decision, and any 

condition placed upon the licence (if granted).  
 

15. The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing by the Assistant 
Director (Corporate and Contracted Services). 

 
Please Note: 

 All properly made applications, notices and representations received from 
absent parties will be considered. 

 An Applicant has a right to appeal, details of which can be obtained via the 
Licensing Officer. 

 The Authority has the right to require any person who, in its opinion, is 
behaving in a disruptive manner, to leave the hearing and may preclude, or 
impose conditions in relation to, that person’s return. 

 
 
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To consider passing a resolution in the following terms: 
 
That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 
the public be excluded during the item in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, 
because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that if 
members of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information. 

Page 3



 

AGENDA ITEM:  5 

Report for: 
Licensing of Alcohol and Gambling 
Sub-Committee 

Date of meeting: 27 October 2021 

PART: I 

If Part II, reason: - 

 

Title of report: 
Premises Licence application under the Licensing 
Act 2003 

Contact: 
Sally Mcdonald, Lead Licensing Officer, Licensing 
Jamie Byiers, Technical Officer, Licensing 

Purpose of report: 
This report sets out details of an application in respect of a premises 
licence, which requires consideration and determination by the Sub-
Committee in accordance with the adopted scheme of delegation. 

Recommendations 
That the Sub-Committee consider the contents of the report, and 
representations made in respect of the application, and determines 
the application in accordance with the options set out below. 

Corporate objectives: 

 
A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 
 

 Applications are required to be considered with regard to the 
promotion of four licensing objectives, comprising the 
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of 
public nuisance, and protection of children from harm. 

 
Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery  
 

 Consideration of applications for premises licences and club 
premises certificates is a statutory function, with a risk of 
judicial proceedings and reputational damage should the 
authority fail to properly exercise its functions. 

 

Implications: 
Applications are to be determined under existing policies. No new 
policy implications arise. 

Consultees: 
Consultation requirements are prescribed by legislation, and differ 
depending upon the type of application. Details of representations 
made by consultees are set out below. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



Background papers: 

Licensing Act 2003, and associated regulations 
 

DBC Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-26 
 

Guidance to Licensing Authorities under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Home Office, April 2018) 

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report: 

 

 
 
1. Background 
 

1.1. The supply of alcohol, provision of regulated entertainment, and sale of late night 
refreshment are licensable activities under the Licensing Act 2003. Authorisation 
from the Council, in its role as the licensing 
[...]
003/Policy%20documents/Policy%20Review%202020/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021-26%20(1.85MB).pdf
../../../../Licensing%20Act%202003/Policy%20documents/Policy%20Review%202020/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021-26%20(1.85MB).pdf
../../../../Licensing%20Act%202003/Guidance/Home%20Office%20Guidance%20under%20section%20182%20(April%202018).pdf
../../../../Licensing%20Act%202003/Guidance/Home%20Office%20Guidance%20under%20section%20182%20(April%202018).pdf


 the prevention of crime and disorder; 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 
 

3.2. The licensing authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy, 
and to the statutory guidance issued by the Home Office under section 182 of the 
Act. Attention is drawn to specific, relevant provisions from these documents, with 
the details of the applications in the Appendices. 
 

3.3. The Sub-Committee must ensure that all licensing decisions have a direct 
relationship to the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. Every 
application should be considered on its merits, and there must not be a 'blanket 
policy' to the extent that it is applied so rigidly that an exercise of discretion in each 
individual case is precluded. Applications must be considered with regard to the 
principles of fair process and the Human Rights Act. 
 

3.4. The Statement of Licensing Policy makes clear to applicants and persons who have 
made representations the considerations that will be taken into account when 
determining applications. It is also intended to guide the Sub-Committee when 
considering licensing applications; however, the Sub-Committee may depart from 
either the Statement of Licensing Policy or the statutory guidance where the 
circumstances of the application justify it and if there are good reasons for doing so. 
Full reasons must be given and Sub-Committees should be aware that such 
departures could give rise to an appeal or judicial review. 
 

3.5. The provisions of chapter 10 of the statutory guidance highlight that only precise, 
appropriate and proportionate conditions, which promote one or more of the 
licensing objectives, should be attached to the licence or certificate. The Sub-
Committee should only impose such conditions as are appropriate to promote the 
licensing objectives arising out of the consideration of the representations received , 
and should avoid straying into undisputed areas. Conditions duplicating other 
statutory provisions are not considered to be appropriate. 
 

3.6. It is considered inappropriate for officers involved in the administration of 
applications to make recommendations. However officers from the Responsible 
Authorities may request conditions be imposed on a licence and make 
recommendations with regard to the licensing objectives. 

 
3.7. Parties to a hearing, including the applicant and persons who made relevant 

representations, may have rights of appeal against any decision made by the Sub-
Committee, dependent upon the nature of the decision. Appeals may be instituted 
by way of written notice to a Magistrates Court, within 21 days of being notified of 
the decision. 

 
 
4. Options available to the Sub-Committee 
 

4.1. When determining an application for the grant of a premises licence (under section 
17 of the 2003 Act), the Sub-Committee must, having regard to relevant 
representations made in respect of that application, take such of the following steps 
as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 

Page 6



(a) grant the licence subject to any applicable mandatory conditions, and conditions 
consistent with the operating schedule modified to such extent as the authority 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 

(b) exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates; 

(c) refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; 
(d) reject the application. 
 

 
 
5. Details of application 
 

5.1. The following applications require consideration and determination by the Sub-
Committee. Further details on each application are contained in the indicated 
appendix: 
 

Appendix Premises name / address Type of application 

A 

Orange Buffalo 
Unit A2 
Riverside Shopping Centre 
Hemel Hempstead 
Herts  
HP1 1BT 
 

Grant of premises 
licence (s.17 Licensing 
Act 2003) 

 

Page 7



 APPENDIX A 

 
Applicants name 
 

S J Males & Co 
Basepoint Business Centre 
110 Butterfield 
Great Marlings 
Luton 
Bedfordshire 
LU2 8DL 
 

Name and address of 
premises 
 

Orange Buffalo 
Unit A2, Riverside Shopping Centre 
Hemel Hempstead 
Hertfordshire 
HP1 1BT 
 

Ward 
 

Hemel Hempstead Town 

 
1. Current Licence 

 
1.1. This is a new application.  Prior to this the site was occupied by a 

licensed restaurant. 
 
2. Application 

 
2.1 The application is for a New York style chicken wing restaurant and 

bar, with live sport on television, and recorded music with DJs on 
Fridays and Saturdays, and the provision of covered  
outside seating for 24 customers as per the attached plan.  
 
The standard hours sought are as follows:  
 
Sale of alcohol and provision of recorded music  
Sunday to Thursday : 12:00 – 22:00 
Friday and Saturday : 12:00 – 01:00 
 
Provision of similar entertainment to live music, recorded music or 
performances of dance: 
Friday and Saturday: 12:00 – 01:00 
 
Late night refreshment: 
Friday and Saturday: 23:00-01:00 
 
Opening hours: 
Sunday to Thursday: 12:00 – 22:00 
Friday and Saturday 12:00 – 01:00 
 
(Note: the Sunday hours on the application form were initially incorrect, 
but have since been corrected by the applicant to reflect the hours 

Page 8



above). 
 
A copy of the application is attached at Annex A. 
 
A plan of the premises is attached at Annex B. 
 
A map of the general location is attached at Annex C. 

 
3. Details o
[...]
ice only, with no disposable 
products being used. 

 The owner should be encouraged to join the BID Shop watch scheme in order that 
communication with the BID management team and security can be accessed and 
monitored. 

 
I hope the licensing Committee will take these views on board when considering this 
application and act with due consideration to the residents and wider retail and community 
for the Town area. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
 
Cllr Rob Beauchamp 
Borough Councillor Hemel Hempstead Town 
  

Page 29



From:  
Sent: 21 September 2021 17:26 
To: Licensing Mailbox <Licensing@dacorum.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Premises License Application M053087 The Orange Buffalo  
 
Hi Sally, 
 
Thank you very much for your time on the Teams call earlier regarding the above licensing 
application, which was most helpful. I have concerns with regard to the late opening hours 
up to 1.0 am, in an area that has many residential properties in close proximity.  
 
I believe if approved a license in its current form will have an adverse impact on the health 
and wellbeing of those living near-by and in the surrounding area. The application indicates 
large-scale inside and outside dining, dancing and watching of sporting events, consisting of 
gatherings of up to 100 people, furthermore page 3 of the application seeks to have 
recorded music played both inside and outside of the premises. At night the resultant 
potential noise from this application will be heard by those residents living in Waterhouse 
Street, Marlowes, Selden Hill and K2 Tower and other properties in Cotteralls. Together with 
those visitors to the Premier Inn. This is not currently, or has not previously been an issue in 
the Riverside area. Equally customers leaving a late night establishment in the early hours of 
the morning very rarely disperse in an orderly and quiet manner. 
 
I hope this helps to represent suitable grounds for refusal of this application in its current 
form. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Cllr Rob 
[...]
service inside the 

restaurant so we would not be willing to offer it for outside only as it would 

complicate service. We would be offering a very similar style of service to the 

Nando’s restaurant in Jarmans park which has a much larger outdoor seating area than 

us and is still allowed to be ordered at the bar. They have proven that this style of 

service can be executed without excess waste accumulating outside. 

 

On top of this I would like to kindly attach a copy of our premises floor plan which 

clearly shows the outside seating area can only accommodate up to 24 guests and not 

the “large scale outside dining and crowds gathering up to 100 people” that the 

councillor is falsely suggesting. The outside dining area would also be regularly 

cleaned meaning there is no reason for debris to fall in the river, especially as pizza 

Page 31



express next door to us has a similar seating area and has shown no evidence of debris 

falling from there outside seating into the river. 

 

I would also be happy to consider joining the BID shop watch scheme providing more 

information is given to me on this. 

 

I hope both the councillor and licensing committee can agree with the fair points and 

examples I have given to show we are well within reason with our requests for our 

application. As both business owners and residents within Hemel Hempstead we 

understand how important consideration for local residents and the wider retail 

community is and we believe we have fair and proper standards in place to ensure no 

problems arise. 

 

Many thanks, 

 

Charlie Read 

  

Page 32



 
From: Rob Beauchamp  
Sent: 05 October 2021 11:44 
To: Sally Mcdonald <Sally.Mcdonald@dacorum.gov.uk> 
Cc: Frances Arslan  
Subject: RE: LA2003: Application for grant of premises licence: Orange Buffalo, 4 Riverside, 
Hemel Hempstead, HP1 1BT 

 
Good morning Sally, 
 
Thank you for your email and the response from the applicant. It should be noted and I hope 
the applicant appreciates, that I will always welcome new and innovative businesses into our 
Town Centre. However, I am also conscious that Hemel Town Centre is an existing and fast 
growing residential area. Therefore I have to ensure there is a balance between resident’s 
rights to their wellbeing and health and those of vibrant experience and retail businesses. 
 
I think many of my points have been covered by the applicant, in particular the agreement to 
restrict music to inside only, with no external music. However, while I agree there is 
currently no residential premises immediately next to the proposed applicant’s site, there 
are still many residential properties in the near-by area and these residents would not have 
yet had to endure drinking and rowdy crowds at night and into the early hours.  
 
I hope if this licence application is approved, that the applicant will ensure that the outside 
area will be restricted to 24 guests and he will not permit crowds of more than 24 to gather 
on the pavements outside of his premises. Furthermore guests should be encouraged to 
leave quietly, as at the proposed closing times and these late hours their guests will be 
entering what is currently quiet residential areas in order to return to their vehicles or obtain 
transport to their homes. 
 
I hope this helps and that we can work together to ensure an achievable outcome for all 
concerned. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Cllr Rob Beauchamp 
Borough Councillor Hemel Hempstead Town 
  

Page 33



ANNEX F 
RELEVANT EXTRACTS FROM LOCAL POLICY AND STATUTORY GUIDANCE 

 
Local Policy 
 
5. Licensing objectives 
 
5.1. Licensing authorities must carry out their functions with a view to promoting the 
four licensing objectives, which are: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder, 

 public safety, 

 the prevention of public nuisance, and 

 the protection of children from harm. 
 
Each objective has equal importance. 
 
5.2. It is recognised that the licensing function is only one mea
[...]
 
 
10.6. At premises licensed to supply alcohol for consumption on the premises, the 
Licensing Authority encourages the inclusion of a ‘cooling-off’ or ‘drinking-up’ period 
between the terminal hour for supplies of alcohol, and the end of other licensable 
activities, typically of around 20 to 30 minutes. Inclusion of such a measure will 
ensure patrons have the opportunity to finish their drinks and gather their belongings 
prior to leaving the premises. This should be indicated within the timings given in the 
operating schedule for supplies of alcohol and opening hours. Where music is being 
played, applicants may also wish to consider a slower tempo of music within this 
period. 
 
10.8. The Licensing Authority will deal with the issue of licensing hours on the 
individual merits of each application. However, when issuing a licence, stricter 
conditions are more likely to be considered appropriate for the promotion of the 
public nuisance objective in the case of premises that are situated in predominantly 
residential areas. 
 
11. Licence conditions 
 
11.1. The Licensing Authority will seek to avoid imposing disproportionate conditions 
on premises. It will only impose conditions that it considers appropriate in order to 
promote the licensing objectives, and which are in themselves reasonable and 
proportionate. 
 
11.2. Additionally, we will seek to ensure that conditions only pertain to matters which 
are within the direct control or the sphere of influence of the licence-holder, generally 
this will mean within the premises, or in the nearby vicinity 
 
11.3. When we set conditions, we will follow the SMART methodology, and aim to 
ensure that the conditions are: 

Page 35



 Specific – directly related to the premises and the licensable activities carried 
on; the condition clearly and unambiguously states what is required of the 
licence-holder; 

 Measurable – that it is possible to confirm whether the condition is being 
satisfied; if compliance c
[...]
ions should be avoided and indeed 
may be unlawful where they cannot be shown to be appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives in an individual case. 
 
Public nuisance 
 
2.15 The 2003 Act enables licensing authorities and responsible authorities, through 
representations, to consider what constitutes public nuisance and what is appropriate 
to prevent it in terms of conditions attached to specific premises licences and club 
premises certificates. It is therefore important that in considering the promotion of this 
licensing objective, licensing authorities and responsible authorities focus on the 
effect of the licensable activities at the specific premises on persons living and 
working (including those carrying on business) in the area around the premises which 
may be disproportionate and unreasonable. The issues will mainly concern noise 
nuisance, light pollution, noxious smells and litter. 
 

Page 36



2.16 Public nuisance is given a statutory meaning in many pieces of legislation. It is 
however not narrowly defined in the 2003 Act and retains its broad common law 
meaning. It may include in appropriate circumstances the reduction of the living and 
working amenity and environment of other persons living and working in the area of 
the licensed premises.  
 
2.17 Conditions relating to noise nuisance will usually concern steps appropriate to 
control the levels of noise emanating from premises. This might be achieved by a 
simple measure such as ensuring that doors and windows are kept closed after a 
particular time, or persons are not permitted in garden areas of the premises after a 
certain time.  Conditions in relation to live or recorded music may not be enforceable 
in circumstances where the entertainment activity itself is not licensable.  Any 
conditions appropriate to promote the prevention of public nuisance should be 
tailored to the type, nature and characteristics of the specific premises and its 
licensable activities. Lic
[...]
raging patrons to be quiet until they leave the area, or that, if 
they wish to smoke, to do so at designated places on the premises instead of 
outside, and to respect the rights of people living nearby to a peaceful night. 
Licence conditions 
 
Live Music or recorded music 
 
16.36 Any existing licence conditions (or conditions added on a determination of an 
application for a premises licence or club premises certificate65) which relate to live 

Page 37



music or recorded music remain in place, but are suspended between the hours of 
08.00 and 23.00 on the same day where the following conditions are met: 
 
• at the time of the music entertainment, the premises are open for the purposes of 
being used for the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises; 
• if the music is amplified, it takes place before an audience of no more than 500 
people; and 
• the music takes place between 08.00 and 23.00 on the same day. 
 
16.37 Whether a licence condition relates to live or recorded music will be a matter of 
fact in each case. In some instances, it will be obvious that a condition relates to 
music and will be suspended, for example “during performances of live music all 
doors and windows must remain closed”. In other instances, it might not be so 
obvious: for example, a condition stating “during performances of regulated 
entertainment all doors and windows must remain closed” would be suspended 
insofar as it relates to music between 08.00 and 23.00 on the same day to an 
audience of up to 500, but the condition would continue to apply if there was 
regulated entertainment after 23.00. 
 
16.38 More general licence conditions (e.g. those relating to overall management of 
potential noise nuisance) that are not specifically related to the provision of 
entertainment (e.g. signage asking patrons to leave quietly) will continue to have 
effect. 

Page 38


	Agenda
	4 Procedure of the hearing
	5 Premises Licence Application Under The Licensing Act 20

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

9 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
Present: 
 
Members: 
 
Councillors: Mrs Bassadone  
 P Hearn  
 Link  
 
Officers: Jamie Byiers Licensing Technical Officer 

 
 Sally Mcdonald Lead Licensing Officer 
 Nargis Sultan Lead Litigation Lawyer 
 
Also Attendance: 
 
  

 
 
 
The meeting began at 2.00 pm 
 
 

1   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2021 were agreed by the members 
present and then signed by the Chairman.  
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interests 
 

4   PROCEDURE OF THE HEARING 
 

5   PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003 
 

The Sub-Committee were required to consider an application to a premises licence 
for the following premises: 
 
Orange Buffalo 
Unit A2, Riverside Shopping Centre 
Hemel Hempstead 



Hertfordshire 
HP1 1BT 
 
The Chairman asked if all legal requirements had been complied with. S Mcdonald 

confirmed they had.The Chairman asked J. Byiers to introduce the report. 

the application was for a grant of a premises licence for a restaurant and bar with a 
small seating area to the front, at Unit 2A Riverside Hemel Hempstead.  The 
application sought to provide regulated entertainment, late night refreshment and 
sale by retail of alcohol. 
 
During the consultation period 1 representation had been received with the key 
issues being the impact on residents living nearby as a result of later opening, the 
playing of recorded music for customers in the outside areas, and concerns around 
service to the outside tables, particularly the use of disposable products which may 
harm the local environment. This representation wasshown at Annex D, on pages 29 
and 30 of the agenda. 
 
The applicants and the objector had agreed to mediate, and the outcome of those 
discussions was set out at Annex E on pages 31-33.  Some suggestions had been 
put forward by the applicants to address concerns raised, though these had not been 
formally presented as amendments to the application at that stage. 
 
When considering the application, Members of the Sub-Committee were asked to 
take note of the relevant sections of the Dacorum Borough Council Licensing Policy 
and National Statutory guidance set out on pages 34 to 38 of the Agenda, and 
examine the nature of the activities sought and whether the operating schedule 
proposed by the applicant addressed potential issues set out in the concerns of the 
objector. 
 
Furthermore, they should ensure that if further conditions are added to the operating 
schedule they are appropriate and proportionate to the application.   
 
Clear reasons must be given for their decision. 
 
The Chair thanked J. Byiers and asked if any Councillors had any questions before 

asking the applicant to speak. 

Cllr Bassadone asked if there were other premises at Riverside that were also open 

until 1.00 am. 

S. McDonald replied that there were other premises in the town centre that had late 

opening hours however, licenses were granted on their own merits and this one 

should be treated in the same way.  Members should look at the operating schedule 

and how the applicant was going to promote the licensing objectives for their 

particular activity. 

Cllr Bassadone also asked about the outside seating and was it correct that a couple 

of years ago different licenses were granted. 



3 
 

S. McDonald replied that that was correct and pavement licenses were now granted 

in accordance with the Business and Planning Act 2020.  However, in this case, the 

applicant had asked for the outside seating to be included within their premises 

licence plan. 

The Chairman invited the Applicants to address the committee. 

The Applicants said that they were residents of Hemel Hempstead and were excited 

to be opening a business here.  The concerns about the late opening would be 

covered by the proposed licensing objectives and had been explained in detail in the 

application entertainment side. 

The Chair asked the applicants to explain the entertainment side. 

The applicant replied that first and foremost they were a restaurant with a bar 

attached and the plan was to install televisions to enable live sport to be shown and 

DJ’s at the weekends with background recorded music. 

The Chair asked if any Councillors had any questions. 

Councillor Bassadone asked how people would be ordering their food. 

The applicant replied that the style would be very similar to Nandos, ordering at the 

bar and delivered to the tables.  There would be a similar style of service for the 

outside tables. 

Councillor Bassadone asked about the security at the weekends. 

The applicant replied that during the day on Saturdays and Sundays the outside 

would be a seating area but in the evening they would be removed and as part of the 

licence barriers would be put up and the security staff would be located within the 

barriers. 

Councillor Bassadone referred to page 24 of the report where it was said that under 

eighteens would not be allowed in after 6.00pm. 

The applicant replied that he believed that it was after 8.00pm on Friday and 

Saturday evening. 

Councillor Link asked if there would be a booking service for busy nights. 

The applicant replied that they were going to have a booking system but they would 

also accept walk-ins if there was space. 

Councillor Bassadone asked if food would be served until 1.00 am. 

The applicant replied that although the licence would be until 1.00 am they wouldn’t 

necessarily serve food until 1.00am. maybe up to 12.30am. 

The Chair asked Councillor Beauchamp for his views on the application. 



Councillor Beauchamp explained that he appreciated and welcomed new and 

innovative businesses into the town centre but he was also aware that it was also a 

rapidly growing residential area too and he therefore had to ensure that there was a 

balance.  Councillor Beauchamp thanked the applicant for addressing some areas of 

concern.  Although there were not many residential properties near to the applicants’ 

site at present, local residents had not experienced any late night activity and he 

hoped that the applicant would show consideration to the residents and potential 

customers.  If the application was successful Councillor Beauchamp would look 

forward to working with the applicant in the new venture but he was also aware that 

although there were other businesses in the town centre that open late these were 

currently centred around the Market Square and he asked the Sub-Committee to 

consider this in their deliberations. 

The Chair asked if the applicant had anything further to add. 

The applicant said that he would disagree that there wasn’t the same density of 

residential properties around the other late opening businesses ie. around the Fuse 

nightclub as there were many residential properties in that area and he did not find 

that statement to be correct. 

Councillor Beauchamp added that although there certainly were residential properties 

in the Market Square area the residents had moved in with the full knowledge of the 

businesses around them.  Residents near Riverside had not experienced these 

businesses and may have chosen their properties on the basis that it was a quiet part 

of the town centre and he believed they deserved due consideration. 

Councillor Bassadone asked the applicant about the Bid Shop Watch scheme. 

The applicant explained that he wasn’t really sure what that was as it was a 

recommendation from the Councillor but he was happy to consider joining it if it 

would benefit the Council. 

Councillor Beauchamp explained that the Riverside area was in a Business 

Improvement District which extended up through the town towards the Full House.  

This was an initiative that was managed independently but financed through the 

different premises.  A lot of predominantly retail premises from that area would be 

paying in and would receive additional policing functions.  It was a recommendation 

that was felt to be beneficial. 

The Chair clarified that it was a recommendation not a condition. 

The Chair then asked if anyone else wished to speak. 

N. Sultan asked for a gentleman to introduce himself just for the Council’s records.  

L. Fowell advised that he was from Herts Life press and was here just to observe. 

The Chair asked again if any Councillors or Officers had any more questions for the 

applicant. 



5 
 

The applicant added that he and his brother had lived in Hemel Hempstead their 

whole lives and they were residents and had a lot of care for the town and took the 

licensing objectives and the wellbeing of the town personally. 

Councillor Beauchamp added that he was pleased to hear that the applicants were 

local residents and had consideration for the town in setting up this business and it 

should be commended.  The only concern was over the 1.00 am finishing time and 

he would ask the Committee to consider the 1.00 am licence and whether this was 

appropriate. 

S. McDonald added that once a customer had moved away from the premises it 

became their personal responsibility for their behaviour not the responsibility of the 

licence holder. 

The Chair thanked everyone, confirming that the Committee would now consider the 

application and advised the applicant that they would receive a written decision 

notice within five days. 

Decision  

In the present case, the Sub-Committee is required to consider whether they should 

grant the new premises licence. When determining an application for the grant of a 

premises licence (under section 17 of the 2003 Act), the Sub-Committee must, 

having regard to relevant representations made in respect of that application, take 

such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 

licensing objectives: 

Options Considered: 

(a) grant the licence subject to any applicable mandatory conditions, and 

conditions consistent with the operating schedule modified to such extent as 

the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 

objectives; 

(b) exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 

the application relates; 

(c) refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; 

(d) reject the application. 

The Sub-Committee has reserved to grant the application for a premises licence. 

The Sub-Committee has given particular consideration to the objectors concerns 

regarding littering and potential noise disturbance. The Sub-Committee were advised 

that an external company would be tasked to manage any issues relating to rubbish 

and littering. As for potential noise disturbance to local residents, the Sub-Committee 

notes that this is speculative and that the objector is speaking purely from him own 

experiences and more importantly, it relates to a different location.   The Sub-



Committee further notes that there were no representations from responsible 

authorities and neither were there any from any other interested parties.   

Furthermore, the Sub-Committee notes that the premises is not located in a 

residential area albeit that there are some residential premises. However, the Sub-

Committee was further assured that music will be contained within the premises.  

Moreover, the Sub-Committee also notes from Annex 2 of the Licence that the 

Licence contains conditions and obligations upon the Licence Holder to prevent anti-

social behaviour and noise nuisance from occurring and this is deemed sufficient to 

meet the concerns of the local residents, as such, no additional conditions shall be 

attached. The Licence Holder is reminded to maintain these obligations. 

 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 2.40 pm 
 


